PUBLIC UTILITIES OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO, H—3336
Watér Utilities Branch February 24, 1988

RESOLUTION
(RES. W-3386) BUHL WATER COMPANY (BWC).  ORDER

AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$3,358 OR 14,08 ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

BWC, by draft advice letter acceptéd by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) on
June 25, 1987, requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and

Section 454 of the Public Utilities Codé to increass ratés for water servicé by
$3,932 or 16.3%. BWC estimatés that 1987 gross wvévenue of $21,078 at present
rates would increase to $28,010 at proposed rates and would pr‘oduce a rate of
return 6f 10,50% on vate base, BAC, Nish, EPTCO Visalia, EPTCO Porterville and -
Pleasant Grove are all small water utilitiés undér commnot dwnership and - . |
operation serving a totsl of 965 customers in the Portérville and Visalia avea,”
Tularé County. - A1) fivée utilities have requestéd general raté intréases, . BWC -
servés about 205 flat rate customer's about threéé miles southwest o6f Visalia,

e present rates have beéén in effect since March H, 1983 pursuant t,o
Resolution No. W-3076, dated February 2, 1983, which authorized a general rate
increase. _

The Branch made an indépéndent analysis of BAC's sumary of eammgs. Appendlx‘l
A shows BIC's and the Branch's estimated summary of earnings at present, - =~
requested and adopted rates. BWC and thé Branch differ in their estimates of

expenses and rate bdbase,

The differences in estimated expenses are in purchased power, contract wor'k,
transportation , office supplles and expense, management salary, émployee -
pensions and benefits, professional services, insurance, géneral expensés,
payroll taxes and income taxes. _

The Branch's estl.mate for pur'chased powcr is shghtly hi her than BAC's. Bh‘c
used its 1986 recondéd électric power' billings as its 19 7 estimate, The o
Branch acc¢epted BWC's position that its 1987 energy usage would bé thé samé.as
1986, but adjustéed for 1987's lower energy ratés, and corrécted for the effécts
of sever'al small one-time out-of-period credits and minor matheématical errors.

"he Branch's estimate for contract work is significantly higheér than BHC's.
BAC estimatéed the test vear by averaging the last three years' pecorded
expensés. The Branch Startéd with the same thrée years' average but also
adjusted for inflation and c¢ustomér growth. The Branch then estimateéed an
additional a:nount for réquired water testing that BWC had not accountéd for.
Thé escalation factors uséd by the Branch for this and othér accounts$ wére
those provided by thé Advisory Branch of the Comission Advisory and comphance
Division. BWC's owner has been operating these small water companies since

-1-




about 1984, s6 the Branch agréed that the thres year perlod he selested for
averaging in most accounts best represents his current mode of operations.

Both BNC and the Branch estimated a number of the remaining expenses explained
below for the five comonly-operated utilities as one and apportioned them on
the basis of customers. There were only minor differences in the resulting
altocation factors between PAC and the Branch.

For transportation expense, BHC estimated 24,000 miles at $0.27 per milé fod
the five urilities, then allocated the total among thém. The Branch accepted
the mileage estimate, but used $0.21 pes mile, thé raté currently allowed by
the Internal Revénue Service for business miléage. BWHC offered no support for -
its $0.27 per mile figure,

BNC's estimate of office supplies and éxpense uséd the average of the last. _
three years' recornded expense. The Branch used the same thrée years' data but
separatéd out the 1986 purchasé of two years worth of bulk computer supplies
from all five utilities' estimates, spréad it over two yeéars, and thén ‘
apportioned it back to thé utilities using the allocation factors discussed .
earlier. The Branch's slightly lower éstimate results from this treatment of
computer supplies and the Branch's usé of escalation and growth factors in its
average. i :

BWCls owner does all of the offi ice, field and management work for all five .

utilitiés. The Br'améh acnepted his total management salary éstimaté} thé minor
difference shown is due only to the slightly différing allocation f‘actor-s used
by theé Branch, ’

The Branch agrees with BiAC's total éstimate f‘or‘ pensmn and benefits but
disagrees with the way it was spread. The allécation factors wére used to .
apportion all but $100 of the total to the five utilities, then the $100 was _
assigned to FWGC only without apparént justification. The Branch believés that -
it would hz rorée appropriaté to distribute the total pénsion and beneflt,s among
the utilities in the samé manner as paynoll. . ,

The Branch's $1,650 estimate of mfe331ona1 services is significantly lower'
than BWC's. EHC estimated $3,216 by avéraging thé last thréé yéars! recorded
expense and adding $2 000 for consultmg féés charged for this rate ¢ase "‘he :
Branch did not cons1der 198U éxpensés bécause in that year two accountants wére
employed on a one-time only basis to help the utility switch over to computér . -
operation and to sét up office facilities to handlé all five watér utilities.
These ¢osts are not 1ikely to réoccur in thé near future. The Branch theréfore
uséd the average 1985 and 1986 recorded costs adjustéd for inflatfon and
growth, and amortized the consultant's estimated’ r'al:e case fee over three
years, the minimun period betweer rate cases,

The Branch's estimate of insurance expensé allocated to BaC is slightly higher
than BAC's bécausé the Branch included $100 for thé cost of a bond réquired by
Tulare County to operaté the five utilities. BAC had includéd its sharé of the -
£3,611 for the 1987 1iability prémium which had already been paid for all five
utilibies, but not the cost of the bond. .

-2




The Branch's estimate of general expense is lower than BRC's, BWC estimated
$368 by averaging its last three years' reconded géneral expense. The Branch
arrived at its $90 estimate by conducting an item by item veview of the total
veconded expenses of all five utilities, exoluding those iténms clearly not
ne¢essary to thelr operation, averaging the last threé years! figures adjusted
for inf‘lation and growth, and apportioning the resulting amounts to each
utility.

BAC inadvertently did mot estimate payroll taxes. The Branch used the standard
payroll tax rates applied to the payroll for all five utilities and apportioned
the total as described earlier to arsive at its $640 result for BWC.

The Branch's estimates of income taxes are higher than BiC's, BWC stated that
a 26% composite state and fedéral tax raté had beéen assumed, but had no .
vorkpapers to support its estimate, The Branch calculated federal income taxes
using rates consistent with the 1986 Tax Reforw Act and calculated st,ate income.
tax at the revised California income tax rate for 1987.

The differences between BIC and the Branch in rate base are in utility plant.
depreciation résérve and working cash.

BWC uséd its average 1986 utility plant of $60,616 for its 1987 estimaté,  The
Branch's higher estimate of $6U4,820 for 1987 average plant is the 1986 end-of=
year récorded figure which ref‘leet,s all additions made during 1986 rathér than
only half. Theré were no additions planned or recorded for 1987. oo

Similarly, BWC used its average 1986 depreciation resérve of $39, 532 for tést,

yéar 1987, The Branch's average 1987 figure of $41,180 is better because it
réflects the additional depreciation accrued from mid-1986 to mid-1987.

BAC calculated its $1,000 working cash figure as one-fifth of an arbil:r'ary
$5,000 lump sum estmated for all five ut lities togéther. The Branch uséd the )
sirplified method for an individual wateér utility using monthly flat rate.
billing as preséribed in the Cormission's Standard Practice U-16, -
"Detérmination of Working Cash Allowance" to arrive at its estimate of $I 360.

B'n’C was informed of the Branch!s differing views of expenses and r-at,e base and
has statéd that it accépts thé Branch's estimates,

BHC has requested a raté of rétum of 10.50% on rate base, ‘and the Wates Br-anch
concurs. This is the midpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate of return
rangé recomméndéd by thé Accounting and Financial Branch of Comission - -
Advisory and Compliance Division for small 100§ equity water utilities.

Unlike three of its af‘ﬁhates, BAC has not beén ordéréd to establish a
balancing account, and it has nevér done so.

A notice of the proposed rate increase and public meeting was mailed to all
customers on July tli, 1987. One létter was received from the City of Visalia -
Fire Department pmtest.ing having to pay for public fire hydrant service. BRC
has been billmg the City in accordance with tariff Schedule No, 5, Public Five
Hydrant Service. Since Public Utilities Code Section 2713 pr'ohibi’cs a charge -
for fire hydrant service except pursuant to a written agreéement with thé entity

-3-




providing fire protection, BWC proposes to cancel its tariff Schedule No. 5.
The Reanch concurs,

An engineer from the Branch and two pepresentatives of BHC weére available at
a public meeting to explain the increase réquest and answer quéstions in
Visalia on the evening of July 27, 1987. No customers attended.

A field investigation of BWC's system was made by a Branch engineer on August
18 and 19, 1937, Visible portions of the system were inspected, pressurés
chécked, company récords researchéd and customers interviewed., Although
service is satisfactory, the investigation révealed that no production meters
have been installed at the two wells serving BWC's system as required by
General Order (G.0.) 103, "Rules Governing Water Sérvice Including Minimum
Standands for Design and Construction.® BHC contends that its eledtrié meters
can bé used as measuring devices by applying a factor for water production per
kilowatt hour (kWh) consumed. While this methed might be used to roughly - ‘
approximate usagé, deélining efficiéncy of the pumps over time, variations in
well wates lévels and other variablés make it unsuitablé for the l'emjinements
of G.0. 103. With Séparatée watep production méasuring deviées, water _
production can bé-comparéd with kWh consumed bo detect any deoling in pump
efficiency before service is affected.

According to the 'mlare County Department of Health Services, BWC's water méets
all state quality standards. Its two wells providé an ampleé, reliabvle supply
and its distribution system is in good condition. Addlt,i()nal Hat,er'
consérvation measures are not needed at this time, » el

BAC's present rateés oonsist of a métered rate schedule, a residential flat. rate
schedule and a publi¢ five hydrant schedule. Thé Branch proposes to increase
the flat rate schédulé by the system average increase authorized by this o
résolution and eliminate the fire hydrant schedule as dlscussed earlier.

BAC currently has no retered customers and has nd plans to install meters in
the immediate future. Howevér, its tariffs glve it the option to convert
custorers to meters, so the Br-anch has prepared a révised metered rate
schedulé, ,

BaC's present métered rate schedule eonsmts of a sarvice charge, a lit‘elme : '
block of 300 cubic féet per month ) and a block for consumption over 300 cubic
feet. The. Br‘anch pmposes to rev1se the sehedule to include a serviée charge

single metered quantity raté. ‘This is consistent with thé Comission's rate
désign policy for water companies éstablished by Decision 86-05-064 effective -
May 28, 1986, which calls for phasing out 1ifeline rates, allows for reduction
of mltiple blocks to a single block and recovery of up to 50% of flxéd
expenses through the service charge.

The level of thé proposed métered rate schedule is such that the average .
customer's charges would be the same under it as under the flat rate schedule,
The resulting ratés on thé rédesigned métered rate schédule are lowér than
those on the preseéent schedule, the derivation of which has béen lost over the
years, Since there aré no customers, however, neither the utility's revenues
nor customers! bills are affected by this realignment.

e




The Branch pecommends that the Commission authorize an ineréass in gross -
revenue of $3,358 or 14,0%. This increase provides a 10.50% estimated rate of
retun on rate base in test year 1987,

At the recommended rates shown in Appendix B, thé monthly bill for a t lcal
flat rate residential customer would increéase from $9.55 to $10.90 or 14,15, A

comparison of the present and récommended rates is shown in Appendix C.

FINDINGS

1. The Branch's recomended surmary of earmings (Appendix A) is reasonable and
should be adopted. _

2. The rates recomended by thé Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should
be authorized.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to dévelop the ‘Branch's recomnendation are
reasonable and should be adopted.

4, BWC should be orderéd to comply with General Order 103 by installing é
suitable measuring device or otherwise détermining production at eéach source of‘ ,
supply. BWC shéuld be allowed to file an advice 1étter to begin recovering the
reasonable cost of such installations after they have beén put intod operation. :

5. Tariff Schedule HNo. 5. Public Five Protection, should be éancelled.( -

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority is granted lmder' Public Utilities Code Section 45U for Euhl Hater\
Company to file an advice létter incorporating thé summary of earnings and
révised raté schedules attached to this resolution as Appendicés A and B .
réspectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate’ Schedules
Nos. 1, 2R and 5. Its filing shall comply with Géneral Order 96-A, The = -
effectlve date of the revised rate schedulés shall bé the date of filing.

2. Buhl Water Company shall comply with Géneral Order 103 by instalhng a

suitable measuring device or otherwise detemnning pr'oduction at eac'h source of -
supply within oné year of the éffective daté of this résolution. " Ruhl h'ater o
Company is authorized to file an advice lettér to begin recovering the’ e
reasonable cost of its installations after théy have been put into oper'atlon. ’

3. Tnis resolution is effective today.

1 certify that this resolution was adoptéd by the Public Utilities Goumission
at its regular meeting on February 24, 1983, The f‘ollowing Canlss,iqne .
appm\'ed it' B .:‘ ‘n”ft':?

P +
STANLEY W. HULETT

Presiden
DONALD VAL resident

JOIIN B. OHANIAN VICTOR R, HEISSER

oners Ebcecu’tl";e D1re€tor"
ftoe ¥




APPENDIX A

Buhl Watér Company
SIMARY OF EARNINGS

(Test Year 1987)

Item

Utility Estirated

Beranch Estimated

Requested

H
t Presént ¢
: : Rates

Ratés

H
¢

Fresent { Requestéd: Adopted

Rates

: Rates

Operating Révenue
tletered .
Flat Rate

Total

Operating Expénses
Furchaséd Powepr
Materials
Contract Work -
Transportation
Other P1l. Maint.
Office Salariés
Off': Suppls: & Exps.
Mgmt. Salaries.

Empl. Pens. & Ben. -

Uncolléctibles
Off. Serv: & Rent
Piof. Sepv.
Insurance
General Expense
Subtotal

Depiréeciation
Property Taxes
Payroll Taxeés
Income Taxés

Total Deductions

Net Revénue

Rate Base

Avg. Plant _
Avg. Depr: Res.

Net Plant

Less: Advanceés
Contrib,
¥York. Cash
Mat!'l & Supp.
Rate Base

Plus:

Rate of Return

-0
$214,018

..i. 24,073

0
28,010

$
$28,010

4,557
992

26
1,369
17
0
1,477
- 8,454
393
76
888
3,216
763
368
- T22,49%

1,802
642

0
700
~75,6%0

2,330

4,557
592
226

1,369

17

1,4 ?

T

8,usy
%
888

3,216
763

.. 368

22,396
11842
642
0

.0
—20,85
(802)

60,616
39,532
21,084
0
0
1,000
100

60,616
"39,532
21,084
0

0
1,000
100
22,184

Loss 10.50%

.
24,078

$
$21,018

4,570
- 592

830
1,070
"
.9
1,420
8,480
320

o

$27,436

$28,010
i $28,010

64,820
41,180
23,640

0

0
1,360
100
25,100

0.19%

12.27%

t  Rates .

".530 .
592 .
830 -
1,070
12Yi
0

20

8,480

0
1,360
_ 100
25,100
.10,50% »




APPENDIX B
Page 1

Schedule No, 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all metered water service,
 TERRITORY

'I‘raet, No. 249, and vicinity, apprbximat,ely 3 miles southwest o!‘ t,he City of
Visalia, Tularé County. , _

RATES -
Perr Meter

_ | Per Month -
Quantity Rates: '

All Watel" pEI‘ 100 cu. ftn-.n-..-o-ad-o.c-tn- $ 026 (R)

Service Charge.

» FO"' 5/3x3/ll—inchmetel“..uuu..u.u..su

. - Fop 3/11-inehmetem.......u.u.u....
For 1-inch MELE L ecantaanitioisosbus

FOI" l '/2—100?1 metrer‘lult|0|-.lltiill|-\t

FOI‘ 2—1nchmetel".noc--u-.-..-..-.-

The ser'vme charge is applioable 1733 all metel‘ed
service:. It is a readinéss-to-sérvé charge to -
which is addéd thé chargé, computed at the
Quantity Rateés, for watér used during thé month.




APPENDIX B
Page 2
Schédule No. 2R
RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate vesidential water service,
TERRITORY

~ Pract No. 2149. ang vielnity, approximately 3 miles southwest, of the City of
Visalia, Tularée County.

RATES

Per Servi¢é Connection
_Per Month

For each single—family residential unit
including. premises not exééding 11,000 L
ch ft’ n al‘ea..nu.u....u....a-;.u...n. - $‘0.% . (I)

a. For. each additional single-—family
residential unit on thé same prem.isés
and served from the same service
conneetion..u................s...u..a..

For éach 100 sq‘ft.. of premises in
excess of 11,000 sq. ft...................

| SPECIAL CCNDITIOVS

1. The abova f‘lat rates apply to a service cmneet,ion not lal‘ger- than one inch‘
in diameter. ‘

2. If the utihty so elécts, a meter shall be installed and service pmvided
under Sehedule No. I Metered Service. ,




APPENDIX ¢
COMPARISON OF RATES
A comparison of the present and Branch's recommended rates is shown belows
Per Meter/Service Conneotion Per Month

Present Recomiended Percent
Rates Rates Increase

METERED SERVICE ¥/
Quantity Ratest ' : , = ‘ B
First 300 cu.ft. opr leSSoooit_qg'li Jo A ' 2 . (35.0’) "L
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft., (51.7%)

Service Charget

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch méter.vvivains S-M
For 3/"—i0¢h IDétePntttuci-- 6.70
For ~ 1-inch meteriiiciiies 10,00
For 'I-i/2—inch 'mete'l‘...-..ss. » 13&50
For 2-inch meter. s 19-50

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

RATES

. - For each single-family residential
unit including premises not ' :
exceeding 11,000 sq.ft. in aréa..ivcvs $ 955
a. For each additional single- -
family résidential unit on
- the samé premisés and served
from thé same sépvice :
Conrlectiofl.n...’...Q'.'...'..i..s 3-% II.US
For eéach 100 sq.ft. of premises -
in excess of 11,000 $q.ft...s. 0.07 - 0.08

1/There are curréntly no customers under the métered service SChédule.




APPENDIX D
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
(Test Year 1987)

Name of Companyt: Buhl Watep Company
Net-to-Gross Multipliert 1.2971
Federal Tax Ratet {54
State Tax Rate! 9.3%
Business License! . None
Uncollectibles: $ 76

Expenses for Test Year 1987

1. Purchased Powér
Eléctrict . - _
-Southern California Edison - - s
Raté Schedules : ' PA-1 GS-'I (demand)
Effective Date of Schedules 1/1/67
k¥Wh _ _ ' i 6,310 -
$/Wn - &7996 O 1025
~Ser'vicé/Hiniuun Char‘ges ' : $3%‘;0&2’40 .
10 .
‘Total Cost - o . $'l.570 3

2. Payroll and Employee Beneflts _
Payroll , ‘ ' $ 8, !180 '
Payroll Taxés "gu0 -
Employee Pension & Benefits : : 320

3. Ad Valorém Taxes _ $ 6u2
Tax Rate 3 : , . 1.0612%
Assessed Value  $60,500

Service Oonnéctioﬁs ‘

1. letered Service -

Meter Size

For 5/8 x 3/R-ineh

For 3/h-inch

For f-inch

For ~1-1/2-4inch -

For ‘ 2-inch
Total

2. ‘Flat Rate Service
Single family léss t,han 11 000 $q. f‘t.
a. Additional Units
b. For each 100 sq:ft, over 11,000
Sq ftn (69]6‘“3 Sq ft.) ’
Total




APPENDIX D
Page 2

ADOPTED - INCOME TAX CALCULATIONS -
Test Year 1987

Item

Operating Revenues

O&M Expensé

ALG Expénse '

Taxés Othep Than Income
Depreciation

Interést ‘

State Tax - i
Total Deduetions N
State- -Taxable Income

- State Tax (9.3%) -
Taxable Income for FIT
FIT (15%) -

Tota}l Income Tax




